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UMHUM;U; 
H.\'1¥\:;. 

STATI~ OF HAWAII 
I)EPMfDU:!'!T Of LAND AN[) NA Tt .RAL IU:SotJ.RCI£S 

ST.-\f1o HISI'OIUC Pll ESI'!<V ,, llOx tlf\l.'\10:-i 
t"H KAMOIOLA OOI.'LFV,\!W. ROOM 55:\ 

1\.AI'OLEI, HAW;\11 ''J\!il7 

June 15, 2006 

·n1omas R. Wolfonh 
Scie.ntil!c Constlllmlt ScnJc;:s, Inc. 
15M LciJcima Street 
Hi!o, Haw<~i'l 96720 

De.ar Mr. Wollbrth: 

ehaptcr 6E~42 Historic Pt~'St'r•vation Review -
t~eviscd l>at!l Recovery f'Jnn for Katoko Heights, Including Interim Proh.•,;·titm ~md 
Monitoring Plan (SCS Report S41·lh\ta Recovery-.2) 
Kal!Jk~ tmd KuharmHd Ahupuu•a. N•>rtb Kom1 Olstrkt, lslund or Hnwni'i 
Tl\~1{: !3) 7<:l·(K)9:032 

Thank you for submllting dw Jti(}rt!IIWfl(J()ll<;ld n~viM~ report by Wulforth {2006). In a letter l LOG ~0: 
200t1Jl15::t ()OC NO: 0602MM02) dated March 20, 2006. we requested several revisions to the daia 
recovery pian, which you haw now made w our satisfaction. "fhis !euer revicw·s our earlier comments and 
summarizes how you have addressed each of these. Thank }'l)tl for wo:Jting with our offtcc to make these 
changes. The sites covered under this phm were previously identified and docmncntcd in an 
archl'H.Xllogical inventory survey that wm; a~1pn:wed by our division (lll October 24, 2005 ILOG NO: 
2005.2296, DOC Nfl: 05lONM42). 

The ~'!an <lddresses data recovt~ry research questions and pt'oposcd methodologies f.:w inve.;tigatious m 
twcnty·;;lx 126} an:hat~olngkal <;itcs. Pre-Cont;lct archaeologk;ll research question"> will focus on walled 
ugricuhural fields with what are bdie.ved to be associated tmhimtion ::>itcs. pcnnancm lmbitation sites. and 
cavc.s. For the walled agricultuml fields. utred between the early 1400s and late l60(ls, you propose to 
study how !he pn.~·Contact r(·sidential units nrc nrnmged within the agrkuhur<~J tand~apc. For scvt:n !7) 
~'crm:mcm habitation silt's comprised of both surface featu1·es almw t'n' in association with ca\'C'i. your 
\Vork will li:x:us on the ust' and function of the spaces immedialcty surrounding the "itc's ~tllfacc 
architecture. and lllt! m::tivliie:s wit.hin the caves. In addition. t"ight (8) othes· caves will be suhjl~<:l 10 data 
rc.;:overy invesligations, those with water collection lc;llur<~s btonc rings lind decay(:d <lrganic mah~rial 
fmm water vessdsl and those Interpreted as temporary habitation sites. Your fese>11X::h will focus on 
(!st;.\hiishing a chronology of these uses. and for the \Vuter collection C<\VCs, dett•rmiuing wht:tlwr tlwre is 
evidence that they scncd the needs of high status individuals~ 

Field mcl!wds have been proposed Ht accommodate 1tw rcsenn;h goals ln !he homestead sile", w;1lkd 
ag:ri<:uhural fields. pn::.Comm:~t lwh!t.atkm sit{~s. cm<.'s ;md along 1mils. Excavtllions will e<m~i~t M a 
combination nf ;;hovel probes. within grid areus and (:ontro!lcd excavations for a proposed wtal of 136.5 
:S(!Uare meters. Photo d•!{:unwnlation and detailed mapping tlf pc•troglyph~ on stepping ~Iones in the lt.lil 

t"f.HJt L "\0~"-t~ 
~ jtl/l<'l~?. ·7 N 

UOf'\Y. kf lt '-l \~1 r>'\ 
'' i"\ !'>' i1~ ' ! 

LOG NO: 2006.2022 
DOC NO: 0606CM 17 
ArchHeology 
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nmtt~xt~ will he cvnductl~d prior to !heir rcm<n al and rcloc:Jtion w n pn:l'cn·a{itlll area within the pH>.it.~ct 

area. Data re<:(Wt~ry in lhe caves \viii con~ist of ~;·oHection of charred wood and kukui, photo 
J(l~~llllJCnlalion of sdt'ct<•d archilec!Unll feamrcs. and colle>.:tion of any macro-botanical material. For 
!K~trogl:phs in one of 1he caves. Site 10743. tktallc<l recording and »Uih(~<lUt.:nt removal is proposed am! 
rdocation to ;1 prt~servation area within the project area. 

In your cover letter. you describe ho\v our :<>p~~dfic tXll'l<:l'rns have lY.:en addressed in lhi:s revis1.~d report, n~ 
folitlw:-;: 

SHPf) letter ... rdterales nnd synth~..~sizes the plan's contents. The leuer ended 
noting thai tbe Jlhm "gem,>ml!y fulfills the requirements of§ 13-278. HAlt m1d is 
conditionally approved pro\ided the changes indic.:ttcd by thi1> lcuer arc rnudc." 
The only concem with the plan dmt was e:q,ressed in the letter was regarding 
how pctmg!yphs. would he removed from one silt': "the specific method of 
nnnoval and lransport should be identified )n this plan so you lune snme basis In 
C\tlhlilt{l Its effectiveness in ynur data recovery report ... Suhsnequent to the 
dispatch {lf this letter, SHPD has made tw·o ttddilinnal r(:~tucsls via plwne for 
changes ~o the plan: ( i) Do somcthmg more with tlu~ waM collection caves. c:n 
r~mvide interim pr{'Jtection nu:usurc;s for lhc datn fC1XWCf}' sites. In additiO!I, a 
Monitoring Plan has. b<-'C'n re{Jllired by SHPD t see SHPD leucr LOG NO: 
2005.229(), DOC NO: 0.51 Onm42). The Monitor1ng Plun for I<a!nko Heights is 
indutlcd in this revised D11ta He.:ovcry Plan. 11te tide for this revised Phm has 
heco changed to reflect this add\th.m. 

\Vc have reviewed the changes, ·which you have made lO our sHlisfaction. The plan is ac;;eplfd as 
f111filllng the requirernents <'f Hawai'i Admini<ltnuivc Rules !HAJ~) 13-1 ;L27S. 

SHPD stuff Dr. Chris Monahan consulted with Mr. Tt>m Wolforlh rcgnrdiug the uppro[wiatencss of 
including lhe monitoring phm wilhin lhc data n:{:ovcry phm. 'We ngf\~(~d !hat monitmi11g will ix­
''<m~idCR'tJ pm1 of the duht rerovery procc~s. and lilt' results of mnnitt1tlug \Viti be included in the flnnl 
data recovery report. 

Plense suhmit fmt:~ 0 l final. bound. hardcopy of the plan to our 0 'ahu office. and one 0 l fimll. bound 
hardcopy lo our Hawai'i (Kona) office. to n:pla~..~e rhe unbound rcvi~ed report you submitted for thi..., 
curn::m review. 

Aloha. 

l\ d<mic Chinen. :\dminblral(lf 
"-", lntc Historit~ Preservation Divi;;ion 

CM 
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LINDA LINGLE 
GOVllRNOR OF lfA WAll 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

STATE IDSTORIC PRESERVATION DIVISION 
601 KAMOKILABOULEVARD, ROOM 555 

KAPOLEI, HAW All 96707 

November 6, 2006 

Paul Kay 
Kaloko Heights Associates, LLC 
73-4577 Hina Lani Street 
Kailua-Kona, HI 967 40 

Dear Mr. Kay: 

SUBJECT: Final Preservation Plan Approval 

PKTER T. YOUNG 
CHAIIU'I!IIliON 

BOARDOFLANDANDNA'l1.JRALRESOURCBS 
CO~IONON WA11!:R.lU!30UltCEMANAOBMEHT 

ROBIIRT K. MASUDA 
lltrlfn~·lJOOl 

DKANNAKANO 
ACI'ING DEI'Ul'Y DIP.ECI'OR • WAll!Jl 

AQUAnc:RESOURCES 
BOA11NGANDOCEt\Nlt.ECREA'tiON 

BUREAU OP OONVEYA.NCHS 
COMMISSION ON WATER.RP.SOURCEMANA<JDSml' 

CONSEllVAnONA.HDCOASTALLANDS 
CONSIDtVA'nON AND RESOURCES ENFORctMENr 

EN<liNJ!l!IUNO 
PORFSDlY AND WILDllPE 
.BISTOJUCl'.RP3l!R.VATION 

lCABOOLAWRlSLANDJU7.sER.VECOMMJSStON 
LAND 

LOG NO: 2006.3686 
DOC NO: 0611 KL09 

SIHP Sites 10701, 10717, 10722, 10728, 10736, 10740 and 10754 
"Kaloko Heights'! Project 
Kohanaiki and Kaloko Ahupua'a, North Kona District, Hawai'i Island 

.~~::~; TMK (3) 7-3-009:032 

STA'r'El"AJUCS 

Tne·Department:e>f Lanp and .Natural Resources (DLNR)- State Historic Preservation Division is in 
re~ipt of ·a revised. final preservation plan (plan) for the above mentioned Native Hawaiian burial 
sites which are situated on the subject tax map key parcel. 

The revised plan was submitted on your behalf by Mr. Thomas Wolforth of Scientific Consultant 
Services, Inc. The plan was revised to address SHPD directives and concerns detailed in our 
September 18, 2006 letter to you (Chinen to Kay, Log No: 2006.3164, Doc No: 0609KL05): 

Our · review of the revised plan has confirmed that our directives and concerns have been 
addressed and the SHPD hereby provides final ·approvc:il for the revised plan. We look forward to 
seeing the details of the plan fuliy implemented, which will provide perpetual protection for the 
subject Native Hawaiian burial sites. · 

Thank you for your cooperation and patience throughout this process. Should you have any 
questions, please contact Keola lindsey of our History and Culture Branch at 327-3692. 

~ini~tor. 
~ ~Hlstoric Prese~at,on .Divisic;>Q .. • 

KL:jen 

c: Members, Hawai'i Island Burial Council 
Ms. Ruby P. McDonald, Cultural Descendant 
Ms. lwalani Arakaki, Cultural Descendant 
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Hawai‘i Island Office: PO Box 155 Kea‘au, HI 96749

April 9, 2018

Susan Lebo, PhD 
Archaeology Branch Chief 
State Historic Preservation Division 

Department of Land and Natural Resources  

Kapolei, HI 96720

RE: Confirmation of Interim Construction Buffers Installation at Sites 50-10-28-
10714, 10722, 10736, 10740, 10741, 10745, 10749, and 10754 Located at the Kaloko 
Heights Project Area in Kohanaiki and Kaloko Ahupua‘a, North Kona District, 
Hawai‘i Island, Hawai‘i [TMK: (3) 7-3-009: 058 (por.), 059 (por.), 060, 061 (por.) 
and 062 (por.)].

Dear Dr. Lebo: 
This letter is to confirm that Scientific Consultant Services, Inc. (SCS) has 

inspected completed interim construction buffer fencing at Sites 50-10-28-10714, 10722, 
10736, 10740, 10741, 10745, 10749, 10754 located on the above referenced TMK 
parcels [Enclosures 1 through 3]. The installation and inspection of buffer fencing were 
completed in conjunction with a County of Hawai‘i Planning Department grubbing and 
grading permit application. The property owner is RCFC Kaloko Heights, LLC. The 
property owner contact person is Mr. Mark Meyer. Mr. Meyer’s email is 
mmeyer@hh1898.com and he can be reached by phone at (650) 208-3537.

The archaeological preservation sites boundaries were surveyed in the field by 
Sam O. Hirota, Inc., civil engineering and licensed surveyor, assisted by SCS 
archaeologists Glenn G. Escott, M.A., Suzan Escott, B.A., and Nicole Mello, M.A. The 
same surveyors, assisted by SCS archaeologists, flagged the locations where interim 
construction fencing would be installed. During the last two weeks of March, 2018, SCS 
archaeologists assisted a fence crew installing orange construction fencing at the 
archaeological preservation sites.

Orange construction fencing was installed at the distances established in the 
Department of Land and Natural Resources State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) 
approved archaeological preservation plan (PP, Wolforth 2006c) and burial treatment 
plan (BTP, Wolforth 2006a).
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Susan Lebo, SHPD 

April 9, 2018 

Kaloko Hts 

Page 2/6

Site 10714 is a Historic era to early Modern era mauka-makai trail/road, also 
known locally as the Road from Kaloko Pond to Kohanaiki Homesteads, Kohanaiki Trail 
and the Road to the Sea (RTS), situated outside of and along the north side of the 
proposed grubbing and grading project area. The RTS extends from the east to the west 
boundaries of the project area and continues west off the property. The trail was not 
recommended for preservation in the archaeological inventory survey report (Wolforth et 
al. 2005:310). The trail/road is considered a public way.

The previous property owner, in consultation with neighbors and area residents, 
agreed to preserve the RTS. Preservation commitments are documented in a letter from 
the previous property owner to the County of Hawai‘i Planning Director [Enclosure 4]. 
The document states there shall be a ten foot open space boundary on either side of the 
ten foot wide trail/road corridor (p. 1, #2).

Orange construction fencing was installed along the entire south side of the RTS, 
where it abuts the north side of the proposed grubbing and grading project area, and 
extends at least 150 feet off the west edge of the project area [portions of TMK:(3) 7-3-
008:061 & (3) 7-3-009: 059 and 062]. The construction fencing was installed at a 
distance of 15 feet from the outside edge of the RTS corridor. The RTS is outside of the 
proposed grubbing and grading project area and no construction will be conducted north 
of the orange construction fence installed at the RTS.

Site 10722 is a short lava tube and burial located along the east side of the 
proposed grubbing and grading project area (Wolforth et al. 2005:190-192). The 
northeast end of the tube is not within the project area and is on neighboring property not 
owned by RCFC Kaloko Heights, LLC. Preservation measures established for Site 
10722, including interim construction fencing, are documented in the BTP (Wolforth 
2006b:25).

Orange construction fence was installed around the north, west and south sides of 
Site 10722 at a distance of 50 feet from the outside perimeter of the lava tube. The east 
side of Site 10722 is outside of the grubbing and grading project area and is on private 
property belonging to owners not associated with the project property owners. No 
construction will be conducted on the privately owned parcels to the west.



 
 

  
 

 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Susan Lebo, SHPD 

April 9, 2018 

Kaloko Hts 

Page 3/6

Site 10736 is a rectangular enclosure and associated features (Wolforth et al. 
2005:220-226) located in the northwest corner of the proposed grubbing and grading 
project area. Isolated human skeletal elements were identified at the site. Site 10736 was 
interpreted as a heiau and burial.

Preservation measures established for Site 10736, including interim construction 
fencing, are documented in the PP (Wolforth 2006c:22-23) and BTP (Wolforth 
2006b:25). Orange construction fence was installed at a distance of 50 feet from the 
outside perimeter of Site 10736, surrounding the entire site.

Sites 10741, 10745, 10749, and 10754 are within the Kohanaiki Homestead lots 
located just outside of the northeast corner of the proposed grubbing and grading project 
area. The sites will be preserved in a large preservation area. The sites include Historic 
era homestead habitation and planting features and a lava tube burial. The sites were 
recommended for preservation in the archaeological inventory survey report (Wolforth et 
al. 2005:310).

Preservation measures established for Sites 10741, 10745, 10749 and 10754, 
including interim construction fencing, are documented in the PP (Wolforth 2006c:26-29) 
) and BTP (Wolforth 2006b:25). Orange construction fence was installed at a distance of 
20 feet from the outside perimeter of the west wall of the Kohanaiki Homesteads 
preservation area. The orange construction fence connects to the construction fence 
installed along the south side of Site 10714 (RTS). No grubbing or grading will be 
conducted east of the construction fence at the homestead preservation area or north of 
the construction fence along the RTS.

Site 10740 is a short lava tube with isolated skeletal elements located to the north 
and outside of the northeast corner of the proposed grubbing and grading project area. 
The orange construction fencing installed along the RTS and along the southwest side of 
the homestead lots preservation area will prevent construction in the vicinity of Site 
10740.



Susan Lebo, SHPD 

April 9, 2018 

Kaloko Hts 

Page 4/6

I can confirm that the orange construction fencing is installed at all archaeological 
preservation and burial sites. Photographs of the completed interim construction fence 
are provided in Enclosures 5 through 16. The interim preservation measures follow the 
SHPD-approved PP and BTP and are appropriate and adequate to protect the 
archaeological preservation and burial sites during proposed grubbing and grading at the 
project area.

The project area archaeological inventory survey report (Wolforth et al. 2005), 
burial treatment plan (Wolforth 2006a), archaeological preservation plan (Wolforth 
2006c) and archaeological monitoring plan (Wolforth 2006b) have all been approved by 
SHPD. The data recovery report (Wolforth et al. 2009) was submitted for SHPD review 
April 24, 2009. SHPD is still reviewing the draft report. Table 1 lists the SCS studies 
conducted for the current project area.

Table 1: Inventory of SCS Archaeological Reports and Plans for Project Area.

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 
  

  
 

 
 REPORT/PLAN  REFERENCE  SHPD APPROVAL LETTER

 
  Archaeological Inventory Survey 

& Data Recovery
Barrera 1991 1991

   
 

Archaeological Inventory Survey Wolforth et al. 2005 LOG NO: 2005. 2296 DOC. NO: 
0510NM42

   Burial Treatment Plan Wolforth 2006a DOC NO.: 0611KL09

   Archaeological Preservation Plan Wolforth 2006c LOG NO.: 2006.2021 DOC NO.: 0606CM16

    Archaeological Monitoring Plan Wolforth 2006b LOG NO.: 2006.2022 DOC NO.: 0606CM17

   Data Recovery Wolforth et al. 2009 Submitted April 24, 2209, SHPD Reviewing

 



Susan Lebo, SHPD 

April 9, 2018 

Kaloko Hts 

Page 5/6

The requisite archaeological reports and plans have been submitted, reviewed and 
approved by SHPD. The orange construction fencing has been installed at the project 
area archaeological preservation and burial sites. The property owner will retain the 
services of a qualified archaeologist, in accordance with the archaeological monitoring 
plan (Wolforth 2006b).

Sincerely,

 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

 

Glenn G. Escott, MA 
Senior Archaeologist 
Scientific Consultant Services, Inc. 
PO Box 155 Kea‘au, HI 96749 
808-938-0968 
ggescott@yahoo.com

Enclosure 1: Hawai‘i Island Map of Project area. 
Enclosure 2: USGS Map of Project area, Sites and Interim Construction Fencing. 
Enclosure 3: Plat Map of Project area, Sites and Interim Construction Fencing. 
Enclosure 4: Site 10714 Preservation Commitments Letter. 
Enclosures 5 through 16: Photographs of Interim Construction Fencing.
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Enclosure 1: 5,500 K-Series Map of Hawai‘i Showing Location of Project Area 

(National Geographic Topo!, 2003. Sources: National Geographic Society, USGS).



 
 

 
 

Enclosure 2: 7.5-Minute Series USGS Topographic Map Showing Location of Project 
area, Archaeological Sites and Interim Construction Fencing (ESRI, 2011. Sources: 
National Geographic Society, USGS. Kailua Quadrangle).



 
 

 
Enclosure 3: Project Area Map Showing Location of Project area, Sites and Interim 
Construction Fencing.



Enclosure 4: Road to the Sea Preservation Commitments. 



Enclosure 4: Road to the Sea Preservation Commitments (continued). 



   Enclosure 5: Photograph of Site 10714 Construction Buffer Looking West.



 
  Enclosure 6: Photograph of Site 10714 Construction Buffer Looking East.



   Enclosure 7: Photograph of Site 10714 Construction Buffer Looking West.



   Enclosure 8: Photograph of Site 10714 Construction Buffer Looking East.



 
  Enclosure 9: Photograph of Site 10722 South Side Construction Buffer Looking East.



 
  Enclosure 10: Photograph of Site 10722 West Side Construction Buffer Looking Northwest.



 
  Enclosure 11: Photograph of Site 10722 North Side Construction Buffer Looking South.



   Enclosure 12: Photograph of Site 10736 North Side Construction Buffer Looking East.



  
  Enclosure 13: Site 10736 North Side Construction Buffer Looking Northeast.

Photograph of



   
 

Enclosure 14: Photograph of Site 10736 North Side Construction Buffer Looking 
North.



 
  Enclosure 15: Photograph of Homestead Preservation Area (Site 10749) Construction Buffer Looking Northwest.



 
 

 
 

Enclosure 16: Photograph of Road to the Sea and Site 10749 Construction Buffer 
Looking East.
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